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1. The Working Group on Arbitrary Detention was esti®#d in resolution 1991/42 of
the Commission on Human Rights, which extended @adfied the Working Group’s
mandate in its resolution 1997/50. Pursuant to @gn&ssembly resolution 60/251 and
Human Rights Council decision 1/102, the Councibuased the mandate of the
Commission. The mandate of the Working Group wastmecently extended for a three-
year period in Council resolution 33/30 of 30 Septer 2016.

2. In accordance with its methods of work (A/HRC/33/66n 23 May 2017 the
Working Group transmitted to the Government of tlamic Republic of Iran a
communication concerning Siamak Namazi and MohamrBadjuer Namazi. The
Government has not replied to the communicatiore $tate is a party to the International
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.

3. The Working Group regards deprivation of liberty abitrary in the following
cases:

(& When it is clearly impossible to invoke anygdé basis justifying the
deprivation of liberty (as when a person is kepti&tention after the completion of his or
her sentence or despite an amnesty law applicatiiart or her) (category I);

(b)  When the deprivation of liberty results frometexercise of the rights or
freedoms guaranteed by articles 7, 13, 14, 1820%nd 21 of the Universal Declaration of
Human Rights and, insofar as States parties areecoed, by articles 12, 18, 19, 21, 22,
25, 26 and 27 of the Covenant (category II);

(c)  When the total or partial non-observance ef ititernational norms relating
to the right to a fair trial, established in theilbrsal Declaration of Human Rights and in
the relevant international instruments acceptedhleyStates concerned, is of such gravity
as to give the deprivation of liberty an arbitraharacter (category I);

(d)  When asylum seekers, immigrants or refugeessabjected to prolonged
administrative custody without the possibility oflmainistrative or judicial review or
remedy (category 1V);

(e)  When the deprivation of liberty constitutegi@ation of international law on
the grounds of discrimination based on birth, matlp ethnic or social origin, language,
religion, economic condition, political or other iojpn, gender, sexual orientation,
disability, or any other status, that aims towasds<an result in ignoring the equality of
human beings (category V).
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Submissions

Communication from the source

4, Siamak Namazi, born in 1971, is an Iranian-Americrl citizen. Born in the
Islamic Republic of Iran, he was naturalized andapee an American citizen in 1993. He
usually resides in Dubai, United Arab Emirates.

5. The source reports that Siamak Namazi has livegsuimerous countries, including
the Islamic Republic of Iran and the United Staié#\merica, and that he moved to the
United Arab Emirates in 2007. Also in 2007, he weasognized by the World Economic
Forum as a Young Global Leader. He most recentlskesh as head of strategic planning
for the Middle East and North Africa region at drpleum company in Dubai from 2013 to
2015. He has reportedly never engaged in politics.

Interrogations, arrest and detention of Siamakala

6. According to the source, on 18 July 2015, Mr. Nainveas intercepted on his way
into Tehran airport by officers of the Islamic Rax@nary Guard Corps dressed in civilian
clothes. He intended to travel back to the UnitedbAEmirates after a weekend visit with
his parents in Tehran. The Revolutionary Guardcef8 momentarily showed him a
document that they claimed to be a search warnmashtoader preventing him from leaving
the country. In the few seconds that he was ablead the document, he reportedly saw
the phrase “collaboration with the Young Global dees”.

7. The officers reportedly escorted Mr. Namazi to &ed car in the airport car park
and forced him into the back seat. They then qoesti him for several hours. All of his
electronic devices, including his laptop computablet and mobile devices were
immediately confiscated, and his United Statesleardan passports were seized. When the
officers had finished their questioning, they tdit. Namazi that they would “keep in
touch” and instructed him not to leave Tehran. Thaye him a handwritten receipt of the
confiscated items.

8. The source reports that, for the following threenths, Siamak Namazi was
interrogated regularly by officers of the Revolu@my Guard. He would receive an
anonymous telephone call instructing him of a tane place to present himself. The time
and frequency of the interrogations were unprebletaAt first, interrogations happened
nearly every day, then only two or three times week. Sometimes, several days would
pass without an interrogation. The interrogatioggortedly took place in private meetings
at an unmarked location, and the primary focushef questioning was Mr. Namazi’'s
association with the West. The officers reportestigused him of being a spy for the West
and would repeatedly tell him to “prove your innoce” and “admit it". On several
occasions, the officers reportedly staged an asesmte to scare him. While he was being
guestioned, they would arrange for screeching $grnends outside and would tell him he
was going to be taken to prison.

9. According to the source, Mr. Namazi had hired @oragy to represent him, but the
lawyer’s ability to defend him was severely limitdde was reportedly told that it was an
official policy that anyone accused of a crime tedato national security may only be
represented by an “approved lawyer”. He repeatedked to see the list of approved
lawyers, but was ultimately never shown the pummbiist. As a result, he did not have a
lawyer who could be present with him during anyhef interrogations.

10. The source reports that Mr. Namazi was arresteti3o®ctober 2015 by officers of
the Revolutionary Guard for alleged espionage aildision with an enemy State without
presenting any formal evidence or warrant. He vegntedly arrested at an interrogation
location where he had been reporting regularlyttier previous three months. The source
notes that, while it is possible that Mr. Namazsviaiefly shown a document regarding the
purported legal basis for his arrest at the timéisfindictment, his lawyers have not had
access to such a document. The indictment repgreeatiurred in secret and no documents
have been made public or provided to his lawyers.
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11. According to the source, since the date of thesgridr. Namazi has been held in
ward 2A of Evin Prison, which is under the conwbthe Revolutionary Guard. The source
reports that exact charges, with specific referenodranian law, were not presented to his
family or lawyers during his pretrial detention.elBource notes that, while it is possible
that such charges were provided to Mr. Namazi pelyaduring his detention, this is not
likely. He has been detained since his reportedictian for “collaboration with a hostile
Government”, in reference to the United States. Témislation later applied to his
conviction was article 508 of the Islamic Penal €oevhich states that anyone who
cooperates by any means with foreign States ag#iastslamic Republic of Iran, if not
considered anohareb (enemy of God), shall be sentenced to 1 to 10sy@aprisonment.

Arrest and detention of Mohammed Baquer Namazi

12.  Mohammed Baquer Namazi, born in 1936, is an Iradarerican dual citizen. He
is married and is the father of Siamak Namazi. blgally resides in Tehran.

13. The source reports that Baquer Namazi had beenr@avef the Iranian province
of Khuzestan under the Shah. When the Governmestowarthrown in 1979, he left the
Government and continued to live in the Islamic &tdig of Iran for several years. Facing
mounting pressure, he reportedly fled the countryl®83 and ultimately settled in the
United States, where he was naturalized and tadtenship. He reportedly dedicated the
rest of his career to the eradication of povertsonfr 1984 to 1997, he served as a
representative of the United Nations Children’s dFft/NICEF) and worked in various
countries, focusing on vulnerable people and tlwipion of aid for women and children
affected by war. He retired from his UNICEF work1f97, but continued to work for the
eradication of poverty as a civil society volunteer

14. The source reports that Mr. Namazi reportedly gbteoh to visit his son at Evin

Prison two to three times each week after his armes imprisonment, but was never
granted access, even when he had letters fromnpoiffizials granting him the right to see
his son.

15. On or about 21 February 2016, while travelling & ther family members in
Dubai, Baquer Namazi's wife received a call fromrERrison informing her that special
permission had been granted for Baquer Namazidib kis son, but that the permission
was valid only for a visit on 24 February 2016.th¢ same time, it had been reported that
Siamak Namazi had started a hunger strike. Baqu@endgi quickly changed his travel
plans to return to Tehran.

16. The source reports that Baquer Namazi was arrestédee passport control office of
Tehran airport on his arrival there on 22 Febru2$6. He was reportedly intercepted by
approximately seven or eight members of the Reiadaty Guard. He was then
interrogated by officers of the Revolutionary Guartl escorted to his home, which was
searched extensively.

17. According to the source, the officers of the Retiohary Guard did not show an
arrest warrant issued by a judicial authority. \Wtskarching his house, they presented a
document that they alleged to be a search warrahtathorization to present Mr. Namazi
to a magistrate, but this could not be verifiedrese was no lawyer present and a copy of
the document has never been provided. Regardhesspurce highlights that the document
was not an arrest warrant and, in fact, the officgwards reportedly assured Mr. Namazi
and his wife that he was not being arrested. Duthrgy search, the guards reportedly
confiscated Mr. Namazi's personal electronic desjidds passports and various personal
photographs and documents. Days later, copies oy mfthe photographs were reportedly
broadcast by the Iranian State media in coveragaemied to the case.

18. Throughout the search, Baquer Namazi asked abautsbn, but the guards
reportedly refused to give him any information. Miamazi was taken to Evin Prison the
same night and brought into the same Revolutioargrd-controlled wing as his son. A
few days after his arrest, Mr. Namazi left a messaigthe home answering machine — the
first contact since his arrest — wherein he asked the family keep his arrest quiet and
conveyed that he was facing the same broad chasgeis son.
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19. The source notes that, while it is possible thajuga Namazi was verbally told that
he was being arrested on charges of collaboratithn tive United States, no special legal
basis was presented in writing to him at the tirhthe arrest or later during his detention.

20. According to the source, the authorities have gmisetly imputed alleged
espionage and collusion with an enemy State asetisons for Mr. Namazi’'s arrest without
presenting any formal evidence. The authoritiesriitl present any exact charges during
the pretrial detention. He has been detained sirceeported conviction for “collaboration
with a hostile Government”, in reference to thetediStates, under the same article 508 of
the Islamic Penal Code.

21. At the time of the submission by the source, Mrnidai continued to be held in
Ward 2A of Evin Prison.

Trial and appeal

22.  According to the source, the first and only hea@nghe trial level occurred early in

October 2016: on 1 October for Siamak Namazi anfl Gttober for Baquer Namazi. Both

hearings were reportedly secret and excluded mesmifethe press and the public from
attending. The hearings took place before the Hefathe 15th Branch of the Islamic

Revolutionary Court in Tehran, who is allegedly Malown for meting out harsh sentences
on political cases.

23. Before the hearings, Messrs. Namazi had extremighjited access to legal
representation. They were reportedly only allowednteet with their attorneys for 30
minutes a few days before the hearing, despite mumseattempts to meet beforehand. The
attorneys were only provided with access to cdles fand evidence a few days in advance
of the trials, making it practically impossiblepicepare a meaningful defence. Furthermore,
they were only allowed to view the files and wer able to make or retain their own
copies. It is reportedly unknown whether such filese even complete.

24.  According to the source, the trial hearings onlgtdd around two hours, during
which time Messrs. Namazis were reportedly denisdidmental due process rights. They
were not allowed to present any evidence or cdhegises and were denied the opportunity
to challenge any charges or evidence meaningfdégpite the fact that the Revolutionary
Guard had been conducting relentless interrogationsnonths in advance and without
allowing access to legal representation.

25. On 17 October 2016, both individuals were repoytesiintenced to 10 years in

prison on the charges of “collusion with an enertate3, in reference to the United States.
This is reportedly the maximum possible penaltyt ten be imposed for those criminal
offences under article 508 of the Islamic PenaleCddo written copy of the verdicts has
been provided to the Namazis. At the same time pRé&wenary Guard-affiliated websites

and media reportedly ran a continuous negative asgnpagainst the two men, calling

them United States “infiltrators” and showing capigf their passports and photographs,
which had been taken from the family’s house bjceft of the Revolutionary Guard.

26. According to the source, Messrs. Namazis immediagpealed the convictions and
sentences, but could only do so in the most gerserade as they had no access to any of
the evidence or the final verdict of the trial cour

27. The source reports that an appeal hearing toolepdacl March 2017 before the
36th Branch of the Appeals Court, during which bo#ises were considered. In total, the
hearing only lasted two to three hours. Siamak Namas reportedly brought to the
hearing late because the guards escorting him ethithey had got lost, although the
sources allege this was likely to be a deliberétiemgpt to undermine the appeal process.
The judge did not reschedule or extend the heddnmake up for lost time. As a result,
Baquer Namazi's case was considered for approxiynai® hours, while that of Siamak
Namazi was only considered for 30 to 45 minutes.

28. According to the source, the appeal was supposédve been heard by a panel of

three judges, but only one judge was actually pre$&ress and the public were also barred
from the appeal hearing. There is reportedly nacattbn as to when the Appeals Court

might issue a decision.
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Current conditions

29. According to the source, the Namazis are being hreM/ard 2A of Evin Prison.
This is a special wing of the prison that is colidgbsolely by the Revolutionary Guard and
allegedly operates with no semblance of transpgremclegality. Siamak Namazi has
reportedly been intimidated and has continually asgdne lengthy interrogations by
officers of the Revolutionary Guard, even afterdosviction. He continues to be subjected
to extended periods of solitary confinement. Hil$ isedark, cold and damp and lacks even
a bed, forcing him to sleep on the concrete flbter.was initially not provided with warm
clothing, even as temperatures dropped in winter.hids allegedly been tortured by the
officers and has been beaten, tazered and forosdttth government propaganda attacking
him and showing his father in prison.

30. According to information received, Mr. Namazi hdsoabeen told at times that his
father is gravely ill and has been taken to thephias Mr. Namazi reportedly started a
hunger strike during his incarceration and hasaalyelost approximately 12 kilograms
during his time in detention. Despite reportingmahts to the Revolutionary Guard
officers, he has not received medical treatmene 3burce reports that the physical and
mental suffering intentionally inflicted on Mr. Naxz, combined with his extended
isolation, have caused his mental and physical-beihg to deteriorate. His conversations
with his family members have made them serioushceoned that he may now be suicidal.

31. Baquer Namazi, who is 81 years old, has reportedisn held in similarly harsh
prison conditions, including extensive periods ofitary confinement. He suffers from
serious heart conditions, including arrhythmia, abhirequire him to take special
medications. He has previously undergone triple aBgpsurgery owing to his heart
condition. He has lost at least 14 kilograms simeiag imprisoned and his energy is greatly
diminished. The source reports that, in a highlyswal move that demonstrates the
severity of his current condition, the Revolution&uard transferred Mr. Namazi to an
external hospital for a period of several days wa separate occasions since his arrest,
without providing any explanation to his family. @nApril 2017, he had a Holter monitor
attached to him. It is reportedly possible that requires a pacemaker owing to his
arrhythmia — which had been noted as a forthcomimggical issue by his personal
physician prior to his arrest and detention — armv rrequires immediate medical
attention. The family of Mr. Namazi has requestegkuntly that his own heart specialist be
allowed to see him, but that request has not beanted, and the Office of the State
Medical Examiner has informed the family that itymake “a few months” for them to
conduct a medical review of his case.

32. The Namazis have reportedly been detained witremdty limited access to their
family members for more than a year. They havel vatiently only been allowed visitors
once a month, while other detainees in the sanmt@aseaf the prison are reportedly allowed
to have weekly visits. Furthermore, they have didgn allowed to receive visits from the
mother of Siamak Namazi, who is the wife of BagNamazi. The monthly visit to Baquer
Namazi has lasted roughly 45 minutes, and Siamakdsdareceives one visit per month
lasting only 15 to 20 minutes. Prior to 28 Februafi7, the father and son had been
prohibited from seeing each other, despite the tlaat they were being held in the same
section of the prison.

Categories of the Working Group

33. The source asserts that the detention of Messrmakiaconstitutes an arbitrary
deprivation of their liberty under categories lldahl of the categories applicable to the
cases under consideration by the Working Group.

Category I

34. The source submits that the arrest and detentiothdysovernment of the Islamic
Republic of Iran of the Namazis was a direct repriiar exercising their right to freedom of
association. The source puts forward that theirexurdetention is directly attributable to
their exercising the right to freedom of associatias the entire case against them has been
based on their association with Western organiaatiBoth individuals have United States
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citizenship and have spent time working there. @ialamazi was educated in the United
States and has affiliations with several institaidoased there. In addition, throughout the
interrogations, trial and conviction of Mr. Namathose affiliations were continuously
cited as a primary basis for the suspicions of @wernment against him. The source
asserts that perhaps the clearest demonstratibthehtargeting of the Namazis stems from
their association with the West is the propagaridaosposted online by the judicial news
service of the Islamic Republic of Iran roughly grear after the arrest of Siamak Namazi.
In it, images of his arrest are directly juxtaposeith an image of his United States
passport and “a montage of anti-American-themedj@ra

Category Il

35. The source submits that, due to the fact that tree@iment has violated numerous
procedural requirements under both internationad domestic law in this case, the
continued detention of the Namazis is arbitraryarhtegory Ill. According to the source,
the Government arrested the two men without a praperant; held them in harsh prison
conditions for months without charge; detained thveith extremely limited access to their
family members; failed to provide an independemt mnmpartial tribunal; failed to provide a
public hearing; interfered with their right to peep a defence and call and examine
witnesses; and withheld all evidence from the dedern addition, no valid or credible
evidence against them has been presented.

36. Furthermore, the Government interfered with theéghtr to the presumption of

innocence; substantially limited their right to ess to counsel; substantially limited their
right to an adequate appellate review accordindat®;, and has continuously denied
medically appropriate detention conditions for thamazis, constituting cruel, inhuman
and degrading treatment. In that respect, the sonotes that, without intervention, it is
unclear how much longer the Namazis can withstdrel ghysical and psychological
distress imposed by the Revolutionary Guard. Thereeportedly a great risk that the
suffering inflicted on the two men may cause irrsilde damage to their physical and
mental health, or even death.

Response from the Government

37.  On 23 May 2017 the Working Group transmitted tHegations from the source to
the Government under its regular communicationsceutare. The Working Group
requested the Government to provide, by 24 July72@etailed information about the
current situation of Mr. Siamak Namazi and Mr. Motmed Baquer Namazi and any
comments on the source’s allegations.

38. The Working Group regrets that it did not receivesponse from the Government,
nor did the Government request an extension ofithe limit for its reply, as provided for
in the Working Group’s methods of work.

Discussion

39. In the absence of a response from the GovernmeniMorking Group has decided
to render the present opinion, in conformity witirgggraph 15 of its methods of work.

40. The Working Group has in its jurisprudence esthilisthe ways in which it deals

with evidentiary issues. If the source has esthbtisa prima facie case for breach of
international requirements constituting arbitrasteshtion, the burden of proof should be
understood to rest upon the Government if it wishesrefute the allegations (see

A/HRC/19/57, para. 68). In the present case, theeBonent has chosen not to challenge
the prima facie credible allegations made by theca

41. The source has submitted that the detention of iMelamazi falls under categories
Il and Ill. The Working Group shall consider théeghtions under the two categories in
turn.

42. The source has submitted that the detention of idebkamazi falls under category
Il as their detention was a direct reprisal for ihgvexercised their right to freedom of
association in accordance with article 22 of thee@ant. The source has submitted that the
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affiliations of the Namazis with Western organieas was the sole reason for their arrest
and subsequent conviction as, throughout the wgetions, trial and conviction, those
affiliations were continuously cited as a primassis for the suspicions of the Government
against them.

43. The Working Group notes that the present casevislla pattern that is evident to
the Working Group in the way that those affiliatedth different pro-democracy
institutions of the West — especially those withadwmationality — are treated in the
Islamic Republic of Iran. The Working Group cons&l¢hat the source has established a
prima facie case that the arrest and detentionhef Namazis were motivated by a
discriminatory factor, namely, their status as duahian-United States nationals and their
links with various organizations located outside tbé Islamic Republic of Iran. The
Working Group has considered several facts preddnyethe source that the Government
of the Islamic Republic of Iran has not disputenist- Messrs. Namazi are being detained
on the basis of their conviction for “collaboratiaith a hostile Government”, in reference
to the United States, and their links with the dditStates and “Western organizations”
have been the main thrust of all interrogations aHelgations. Second, throughout the
investigative stage of their trial, the sole fomfsthe authorities has been the past and
present affiliations of Messrs. Namazi with thos&rious organizations, with specific
emphasis on their links with the United Statesrdhé negative campaign was made public
by the Iranian media in October 2016 against thmaas, stating them to be United States
“infiltrators” and showing copies of their passpoand photographs, which had been taken
from the family’s house by the Revolutionary Guard.

44.  The Working Group has made findings of arbitrartedéon with respect to several
cases involving dual nationals in the Islamic Réjoubf Iran! In addition, the Special
Rapporteur on the situation of human rights inlgt@mic Republic of Iran has referred in a
recent report to the detention of dual nationadé® (8/71/418, paras. 36-38). The Working
Group considers that there is an emerging pattevahiing the arbitrary deprivation of
liberty of dual nationals in the Islamic Republici@n.

45.  Furthermore, there is no evidence that Siamak Naaraaquer Namazi had had a
criminal record, including in relation to natiorsdcurity offences, and there is nothing to
indicate that they had ever acted against the matimterests of the Islamic Republic of
Iran. In fact, Siamak Namazi had been in the cquftr the sole purpose of visiting his
family, while Baquer Namazi was a retired residehthe Islamic Republic of Iran. The
Working Group therefore considers that the Namazse targeted on the basis of their
“national or social origin” as dual nationals. hetpresent case, the Working Group is not
convinced by the arguments presented by the sabatehe arrest of Messrs. Namazi was
based on their exercise of their right under &tk? of the Covenant. The Working Group
notes that, at the time of their arrests, neittiehe® men had been engaging in the exercise
of those rights and there is thus an insufficiems$i® for the Working Group to conclude
that the arrest and detention of Messrs. Namaze \ieked to the exercise of any specific
right, and therefore falling within category Il. tever, there is a sufficient basis to
conclude that they have been arbitrarily deprivédheir liberty according to category V
owing to the discrimination against them as duébnals.

46. The source also submits that the arrest and substdatention of the Namazis fall
within category Ill. The source submits that thenidais were arrested without a proper
warrant, held in harsh prison conditions for monthghout charge, detained with
extremely limited access to their family memberst provided with an independent and
impartial tribunal and not provided with a publiedaring. The source also submits that the
Government of the Islamic Republic of Iran integl@with their right to prepare a defence
and call and examine witnesses, and withheld édlezce from the defence.

47. The Working Group considers that the source’s atiegs disclose violations of the

right of Messrs. Namazi to a fair trial. Specifigathey have been denied their right to be
informed promptly of the charges against them urdgcle 14 (3) (a) of the Covenant, and
their right to legal representation under article (B) (b) and (d) of the Covenant. They

! See, for example, opinions No. 7/2017, No. 28&20o. 44/2015 and No. 18/2013.
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have also been denied their right to examine wieesgainst them and denied proper
access to all the evidence against them, in viamatif article 14 (3) (e) of the Covenant.

Furthermore, they have both been denied their tiglitefend themselves during the trials
as they were prevented from speaking in the cour¢ to answer questions posed by the
judge, amounting to a violation of article 14 (8) ¢6f the Covenant.

48. The Working Group notes that Messrs. Namazi havdeen provided with written
judgements, in violation of article 14 (1) of thev@nant, and that the Government of the
Islamic Republic of Iran has failed to invoke amasons justifying this. Moreover, the
Working Group notes that the failure to provide @ten judgement adversely affects the
right to appeal, in violation of article 14 (5) tfe Covenant. As indicated by the Human
Rights Committee in paragraph 49 of its general memt No. 32 (2007) on the right to
equality before courts and tribunals and to atféai:

The right to have one’s conviction reviewed carydig exercised effectively if the
convicted person is entitled to have access tolyardasoned, written judgement of
the trial court, and, at least in the court oftfeappeal where domestic law provides
for several instances of appéallso to other documents, such as trial transgripts
necessary to enjoy the effective exercise of thlet fio appeal.

49. The Working Group is also of the view that Siamakzi had not benefited fully
from the presumption of innocence as encapsulatedticle 14 (2) of the Covenant. In the
present case, the source submits that a video éoyutticial news service of the Islamic
Republic of Iran was posted online in which imagégshe arrest of Mr. Namazi were
directly juxtaposed with an image of his United t8&apassport and “a montage of anti-
American-themed images”. The Working Group noted this was just before or at the
time of the trial of Mr. Namazi and that the Gowaent of the Islamic Republic of Iran had
the opportunity but failed to provide an explanatio those allegations.

50. In paragraph 30 of its general comment No. 32 (20@&Fe Working Group
emphasized that the right to be presumed innocemtea article 14 (2) of the Covenant
means not only that public authorities should iaffeom prejudging the outcome of any
trials, but also that the media should avoid nesgetage undermining the presumption of
innocence. In the present case, information that elearly prejudicial to Siamak Namazi
was made public by the judicial news service, ditiaf State news service. The Working
Group finds that this constituted a violation oficle 14 (2) of the Covenant in relation to
Mr. Namazi.

51. Taking into account all the violations enumeratdubwee, the Working Group
concludes that the violations of article 14 of @&venant are of such gravity as to give the
deprivation of liberty of the Namazis an arbitraharacter, falling within category IIl.

52.  Furthermore, the Working Group wishes to recordgtave concern about the
deteriorating health of Messrs. Namazi, particyléine allegations made by the source that
Baquer Namazi has not been provided with adequatdical care and that this may result
in irreparable harm to his health and indeed pasesl risk to his life. The Working Group
considers that their treatment violates their righder article 10 (1) of the Covenant, to be
treated with humanity and with respect for theindrent dignity, and falls significantly
short of the requirements of the United Nationsx&&ad Minimum Rules for the Treatment
of Prisoners (the Nelson Mandela Rules), in padicwles 24-27, 30-31, 37, 43 and 45.

53. Finally, the Working Group notes with concern thkerge on the part of the
Government in not availing itself of the opportynib respond to the serious allegations
made in the present case and in other communigationthe Working Group.The

See communications No. 903/19%@n Hulst v. The Netherlands, para. 6.4; No. 709/199Bailey v.
Jamaica, para 7.2;No. 663/1995Morrison v. Jamaica, para. 8.5.

See, for example. the opinions of the Workingupron the Islamic Republic of Iran, Nos. 50/2016,
28/2016, 25/2016, 2/2016, 1/2016, 44/2015, 16/2658,013, 52/2013, 28/2013, 18/2013, 54/2012,
48/2012, 30/2012, 8/2010, 2/2010, 6/2009, 39/26@8008, 39/2000, 14/1996, 28/1994 and 1/1992.
In the past, the Islamic Republic of Iran has predithformation to the Working Group on various
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Working Group also refers the present case to fexi8l Rapporteur on the situation of
human rights in the Islamic Republic of Iran.

54. The Working Group would like to reiterdtinat it would welcome an invitation to

conduct a country visit to the Islamic Republic lodn so that it can engage with the
Government constructively and offer assistance ddr@ssing concerns relating to the
arbitrary deprivation of liberty. In that contetthe Working Group notes that, on 24 July
2002, the Government issued a standing invitationall thematic special procedure
mandate holders.

Disposition
55. In the light of the foregoing, the Working Groumders the following opinion:

The deprivation of liberty of Mr. Siamak Namazi aMt. Mohammed Baquer
Namazi, being in contravention of articles 9, 1@ a4 of the Universal Declaration
of Human Rights and of articles 9, 10, 14 and 2&hefInternational Covenant on
Civil and Political Rights, is arbitrary and fallsthin categories Il and V.

56. Consequent upon the opinion rendered, the Workingpu requests the
Government to take the steps necessary to remedsittration of Mr. Siamak Namazi and
Mr. Mohammed Baquer Namazi without delay and bringnto conformity with the
standards and principles set forth in the inteomati norms on detention, including the
Universal Declaration of Human Rights and the imiional Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights.

57. The Working Group considers that, taking into actall the circumstances of the
case, the appropriate remedy would be to releas&Mmak Namazi and Mr. Mohammed
Baquer Namazi immediately and accord them an ee#lre right to compensation and
other reparations, in accordance with internatidena!

58. In accordance with paragraph 33 (a) of its methmide/ork, the Working Group
refers the present case to the Special Rapporteuhe situation of human rights in the
Islamic Republic of Iran.

Follow-up procedure

59. In accordance with paragraph 20 of its methods ofkwthe Working Group
requests the source and the Government to providéh information on action taken in
follow-up to the recommendations made in the prespimion, including:

(&) Whether Mr. Siamak Namazi and Mr. Mohammed Baqguenaki have been
released and, if so, on what date;

(b)  Whether compensation or other reparations have beste to Mr. Siamak
Namazi and Mr. Mohammed Baquer Namazi;

(c)  Whether an investigation has been conducted in&o wiolation of Mr.
Siamak Namazi and Mr. Mohammed Baquer Namazi'dsighd, if so, the outcome of the
investigation;

(d)  Whether any legislative amendments or changesdatipe have been made
to harmonize the laws and practices of the IslaRepublic of Iran with its international
obligations in line with the present opinion;

(e)  Whether any other action has been taken to impletherpresent opinion.

60. The Government is invited to inform the Working Gpoof any difficulties it may
have encountered in implementing the recommendatioade in the present opinion and
whether further technical assistance is required, example, through a visit by the
Working Group.

communications; see opinions Nos. 58/2011, 21/2PQ/2011, 4/2008, 26/2006, 19/2006, 14/2006,
8/2003 and 30/2001.
4 See opinions Nos. 9/2017, 7/2017, 28/2016, 25/20M650/2015.
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61. The Working Group requests the source and the Gawent to provide the above
information within six months of the date of thartsmission of the present opinion.
However, the Working Group reserves the right tetds own action in follow-up to the
opinion if new concerns in relation to the case lam@ught to its attention. Such action
would enable the Working Group to inform the Hunffights Council of progress made in
implementing its recommendations, as well as ailyréato take action.

62. The Working Group recalls that the Human Rights @iluhas encouraged all
States to cooperate with the Working Group andestpd them to take account of its views
and, where necessary, to take appropriate stesiedy the situation of persons arbitrarily
deprived of their liberty, and to inform the WorgiGroup of the steps they have taken.

[Adopted on 22 August 2017]

5 See Human Rights Council resolution 33/30, parand37.



